
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Democracy and Standards Committee 

A meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee will be held at the 
The Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 28 July 2022 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th June 2022. 

 

5.  Statistics - code of Conduct Arrangements - Six monthly update (Pages 11 - 16) 

To provide an update on the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect 
of the Code of Member Conduct 

 

6.  Member Development (Pages 17 - 26) 

To provide an update on member training for the Committee’s information and seeks 
support for the classification and requirements in relation to the member training 
programme 

 

7.  Register of Members' Interests (Pages 27 - 32) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

8.  Boundary Review - verbal update  

 

9.  Proposed amendments to the Constitution (Pages 33 - 36) 

 

10.  Carried Motions on Notice - Predecessor Councils (Pages 37 - 44) 

 

11.  Review of Committee Work Programme (Pages 45 - 46) 

To review and note the Committee Work Programme.  

 

12.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 

 

 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
20 July 2022 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee Members: 

Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 

 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Mike Warren Councillor Daniel Cribbin 

Councillor Danielle Stone Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Andrew Kilbride Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 

Councillor Laura Stevenson  
 
 

Information about this Agenda 
Page 2



 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff & Marina Watkins via 
the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 & 01327 302236 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 16 June 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Mike Warren 

Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 

Officers Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 27th January 
2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

29. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillors Mike Warren and Danielle Stone to the Committee 
and thanked Councillors Gareth Eales and Fiona Cole for their work on the 
Committee. 
 

30. Annual Report of the Democracy and Standards Committee 2021/2022  
 
 
In response to a query, the Monitoring Officer advised that the four Independent 
People were carried over from the previous Councils due to time constraints when 
the Unitary Authority was formed. The previous Councils advertised the roles 
originally and candidates would have been scrutinised for their suitability for the role. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Democracy and Standards Committee - 16 June 2022 
 

It was suggested that more diverse appointments could be encouraged in the future, 
although it was pointed out that it was unlawful to positively discriminate without good 
reason. 
 
There did appear to be a high number of complaints, however the West Northants 
area had a very large number of Parish Councils. Awareness needed to be raised 
amongst parish councils and discussions would be held with purchase 
order 31400015922 the Chief Executive of NCALC to highlight potential training issues, 

particularly with regards to behavioural issues. 
 
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approves the proposed Annual Report 2021/2022 and 
recommends it for submission to full Council at its meeting on 30 June 2022. 
 

31. Boundary Review Task and Finish Group  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the latest submission of the Task Panel. Several 
meetings had been held with the second part of the process to take place from 
September. 
 
Councillors encouraged the use of gender neutral language in a bid to encourage the 
widest group of people possible to stand for election in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approves the final submission of the Task Panel and endorses 
its submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission. 
 
 

32. Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023  
 
Consideration was given to the Parliamentary Boundary Review report which was 
provided for information only. Consultation was on going. 
 
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the information contained in the report on the 
Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023. 
 

33. Elections - Scale of Fees and Charges (Update)  
 
Consideration was given to the report detailing proposed changes to the scales of 
election fees and charges. Polling station staff would be given additional 
responsibilities, such as checking voter I.D. and there as a need to maintain parity 
with pay offered by neighbouring councils to assist with staff retention. 

Page 6



Democracy and Standards Committee - 16 June 2022 
 

 
It was pointed out that the Returning Officer fee was calculated by reference to the 
electorate and responsibilities, with the fee often being divided amongst other 
positions. The role of the Returning Officer was a standalone role, separate from that 
of Chief Executive and brought with it personal responsibilities and performance 
standards checked by the Electoral Commission. It was suggested that the role of 
Returning Officer and the fee it attracted could be better explained. The Monitoring 
Officer undertook to discuss the matter with the Chief Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee: 
a)  approves the increase to Returning Officer fees contained within Appendix B. 
b) approves all other fees and charges within the Scale of Fees at Appendix B. 
 

34. Register of Members' Interests  
 
Consideration was given to the report detailing the register of members’ interests. 
Members were sent regular emails reminding them to keep their registers up to date. 
A member of the public had a particular interest in the register and identified any 
discrepancies. 
 
Members were urged to check and update their forms on a regular basis. Group 
Leaders would be contacted over a small number of members who failed to respond 
to requests. It was suggested that a large number of members were new to the role 
and may not be aware of the importance of completion of the register. Members were 
asked to raise the profile of members’ interests within their groups. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the process that is followed for the operation of the 
Register of Members’ Interests. 
 

35. Carried Motions on Notice - Predecessor Councils  
 
Consideration was given to the report on Carried Motions from Predecessor 
Councils.  
 
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager advised that the Motions had been 
discussed by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee although each had agreed a 
different manner of dealing with them. Corporate Scrutiny Committee noted the 
Motions, whilst Place Scrutiny incorporated any relevant Motions into its work 
programme. People Scrutiny closed some items to future action and suggested that 
others were considered for re-adoption by Council. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the item be brought back to the next meeting 
of the Democracy and Standards Committee for Members to agree a single approach 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to consider the Motions on Notice.  
 
The Committee agreed that in the future, motions are published annually on the 
Council’s website. 

Page 7



Democracy and Standards Committee - 16 June 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 

a) Agrees that a single approach to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 
dealing with Motions on Notice is appropriate.  
 

b) That the item on Carried Motions on Notice – Predecessor Councils is 
considered at the next meeting of the Democracy and Standards 
Committee 

 
c) Agrees that the Council publishes motion updates annually on its website in 

future, to provide members of the public and councillors with the facility to 
access motions that have been passed at Council meetings, without having 
to go through the minutes of each meeting. 

 
36. Updates to the Constitution  

 
Consideration was given to the report detailing updates to the Constitution.  
 
The Committee discussed the use of the term ‘Chairmen’. It was considered that an 
individual may express a preference for how they wished to be referred to but it was 
then for others to choose the term they preferred to use on the understanding that it 
was respectful.  
 
There was agreement that ‘Priority Opposition Business’ would be preferential to 
‘Priority Opposition Motions’ as it would allow an opportunity to share views and allow 
the public some insight into the Opposition. The need for a vote was not considered 
necessary, as it was an opportunity to have a full and robust discussion. 
 
There were some concerns regarding time management, however it was suggested 
that the main Opposition group could allow another group the opportunity to take 
‘Priority Opposition Business’ for one Council meeting annually. 
 
It was also suggested that the individuals involved are widened to include the Leader, 
Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member.  Councillor Danielle Stone agreed to discuss the 
matter with her Group and report back to the Monitoring Officer with views on 
Monday. 
 
Subject the above changes, the recommendation of the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee approves the updates to the Constitution as set out in 
section 5 of the report. 

b) recommends the following additional changes to be considered by the Council 
at its meeting on 30 June 2022: 

i) Change ‘the holder may decide how they wish to be addressed’ to ‘the holder 
may express a preference for how they wish to be addressed’ 

Page 8



Democracy and Standards Committee - 16 June 2022 
 

ii)  ‘Priority Opposition Motions’ to be changed to ‘Priority Opposition Business’. 
and for no vote to be required. 

iii) that the main Opposition Group allow the smaller opposition group ‘a turn’ 
each year. 

iv) That the individuals involved in ‘Priority Opposition Business’ be widened to 
include ‘Leader, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member’. 

 
37. Constitution Review  

 
Covered under agenda item above 
 

38. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme.  
 
Further to discussion, the following points were made: 

 The Monitoring Officer to put together suggested ways forward to increase the 
profile of standards issues amongst parish councils, with issues to be 
discussed with NALC 

 That a list of ‘ethical indicators’ be compiled, to include areas such as 
Freedom of Information requests, complaints etc, in order to give an indication 
of trends 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 
ii) That consideration be given to increasing the profile of standards issues 

amongst parish councils 
iii) That a list of ‘ethical indicators’ be compiled and submitted to a future meeting 

of the Committee 
 

39. Urgent Business  
 
None advised 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item no: 
 
 
 

` 

                                  

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2022 

 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 MO   
 
 

Gina Clarke for Catherine 
Whitehead 
 
 

 6 July 2022 

S151   Martin Henry   12 July 2022 

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 

Becky Hutson  20 July 2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
 None. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report provides details of the operation of the Register of Members’ interests 2022/2023   

for the Committee’s information.  
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
 
2.1 The West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) Constitution specifies that one of the purposes of 

the Democracy and Standards Committee is to oversee and develop the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and the overall standards of conduct for Council Members, co-opted Members and Parish and 
Town Councillors of West Northamptonshire. 
 

2.2 This is an opportunity for the Committee to be appraised of: 
 
(a) A precis of all completed complaints and any outstanding complaints of alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct since the complaint’s statistics were reported to the Committee at its 

Report Title 
 

STATISTICS – CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS SIX MONTHLY 
UPDATE 

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

meeting in January 2022.  Any complaints that were reported to the January 2022 meeting 
that are still live have been included within the information detailed at paragraph 4.1 below. 
This is in accordance with the Committee’s duty to discharge functions in relation to the 
promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct within West Northamptonshire 
Council and Town and Parish Councils within the area of West Northamptonshire. 
 

(b) The procedure and process in dealing with complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
a) Notes the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in 

respect of the Code of Member Conduct. 
 

b) Notes the process that is followed in dealing with complaints received in respect of the Code 
of Member Conduct. 
 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations 
 

3.2.1 The recommendations are intended to enable the Committee to receive statistical data in 
relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with in respect of the Code of 
Member Conduct and thereby enable it to carry out its Standards responsibilities effectively.  

 
3.2.2 To enable the Committee to identify whether there are any patterns or common themes in 

the type of complaints received and to consider whether all Members would benefit from 
training on any matter relating to Member Code of Conduct to enable them to fulfil their 
public functions effectively.     

 
3.2.3 The recommendations enable the Committee to receive details of the process used in dealing 

with complaints received in respect of the Code of Member Conduct. 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 As detailed in paragraph 2.1 above, “The Standards responsibilities of the Committee are to 

oversee and develop the Counci
[...]
July 2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Member development session statistics 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report provides an update on member training for the Committee’s information and seeks 

support for the classification and requirements in relation to the member training programme. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
 

(a) Details of training and briefings that Members have received since May 2021 was reported 
to the meeting of Democracy and Standards Committee in January 2022 which included: 
 

 Ethics and Standards training for Members 
 The offer and take up of generic training  
 Mandatory targeted training, e.g., for members of the Planning and Licensing 

Committees.  Councillors must have received this training before they can sit on 
either of these Committees. 

 Further training planned and for the Committee to identify whether there is a 
need for additional training and what this should cover 

Report Title 
 

Member Development 

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 
(b) Since January 2022, further development sessions for Members have taken place, along with 

various important Member briefings that include: 
 

Code of Conduct training  
Code of Conduct training in relation to Planning 
Planning Committees training 
Planning Committee training for Councillors newly appointed to a Planning Committee 
Overview and Scrutiny training  

 
(c )   At its meeting in January 2022, the Committee resolved that any refresher training for 

Members of Planning Committees and the Licensing Committees would be mandatory 
and this has been communicated to Councillors. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 

a) Notes the Councillor development programme to date and identifies whether there is a need 
for additional training that is not currently included within
[...]
or Martin Henry   20 July 2022  

Legal Gina Clarke Governance 
Lawyer 

 19 July 2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
 None. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report provides  details of the operation of the Register of Members’ interests for the 

Committee’s information.  
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
 
2.1 The West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) Constitution specifies that one of the roles of the 

Democracy and Standards Committee is to oversee and develop the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and the overall standards of conduct for Council Members, co-opted Members and Parish and 
Town Councillors of West Northamptonshire. 
 

2.2 The Work Programme of the Democracy and Standards Committee (the Committee) states that 
a report will be presented to the June 2022 meeting of the Committee on the operation of the 
Register of Members’ Interests. This was presented to the Committee in June 2022 and this 
report provides a further opportunity for the Committee to be appraised of the operation of the 
Register of Members’ Interests and to be informed of the status of the Member Register of 
Interest. 
 

Report Title 
 

REGISTER OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
a) Notes the process that is followed for the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests.  

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations 

 
3.2.1 The recommendation is intended to enable the Committee to be appraised of the operation of 

the Register of Members’ Interests and thereby enable it to carry out its Standards 
responsibilities effectively.   
 

3.2.2  The Work Programme of the Committee states that a report shall be presented to the June 2022 
meeting of the Committee for consideration. This report was presented to the Committee on 16 
June 2022 but this report h
[...]
bject to agreement on points 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 above, recommend the revised 

Constitution be submitted to Council on 29 September 2022 for adoption. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Constitution for West Northamptonshire Council was formally adopted by the West 

Northamptonshire Shadow Authority prior to vesting day (1 April 2021). A major review of the 
Constitution was then undertaken by this committee in the autumn of 2021, reporting to Council 
in December 2021. 

Report Title 
 

Updates to the Constitution 
 

Report Author Catherine Whitehead 
catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

mailto:catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 
2.2 Since that time, a number of minor or consequential changes have been made to the Constitution 

by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority. These are summarised in section 5 below. 
These changes have generally been made to correct errors that have been identified or to ensure 
the Constitution is up-to-date, for example by reflecting changes to the leadership structure.   
 

2.3 At the Council meeting on 30 June 2022, the recommendations made by this committee in 
relation to Priority Opposition Motions were rejected and referred back to the committee for 
reconsideration. This is expanded on in Section 5 below.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
a) review the arrangements for Priority Opposition Motions and determine whether to 

recommend any changes to be considered by the Council at its meeting on 29 September 2022. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
Keeping the Constitution under regular review will help ensure that it is legally compliant, 
complete, reflects the character and culture of the authority and supports effective and efficient 
decision making. 

 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 Following the review undertaken by this committee in the autumn of 2021, the Council adopted 

a revised Constitution at its meeting on 2 Decem
[...]
ct Council, 

Northampton Borough Council, Northamptonshire County Council and South 
Northamptonshire Council were considered by this Committee at its meeting in September 
2021.    The Committee noted that there were a significant number of diverse motions some of 
which were no longer applicable and some from different councils were on similar topics but 
different.  Some are Executive matters which should be decided by Cabinet.  It was therefore 
not possible for the committee to agree to these motions without further consideration.   

 
The Committee resolved: 

 
“that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)      Notes the carried motions from the previous six years from the predecessor councils: 

Daventry District Council, Northampton Borough Council, Northamptonshire County Council 
and South Northamptonshire Council. 
  

b)      Forwards the collated motions, as attached at Appendix A, to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for comment. 

  
c)       Recommends that the Council publishes motion updates annually on its website in future, 

to provide members of the public and councillors with the facility to access motions that 
have been passed at Council meetings, without having to go through the minutes of each 
meeting.” 

 

Page 38



 

 

2.3 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the carried motions from the predecessor 
Councils in detail.  Unfortunately the Scrutiny Committees were unable to come up with a 
single approach for dealing with motions.   This was reported to the Democracy and Standards 
Committee at its meeting on 16 June 2022. The Committee resolved at its meeting on 16 June 
2022 that it would refer consideration for recommendation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees a single approach to dealing with Motions on Notice to this meeting. 

 
2.4 Motions passed at full Council like any other decision require that lawful decisions are taken 

which consider relevant considerations and follow the correct 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 28 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Danielle Stone 

Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 Councillor Nigel Hinch (for Councillor Daniel Cribbin) 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert (for Councillor Laura Stevenson) 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Mike Warren 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 
 

Officers Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) - attended remotely 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 

 
40. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
  
 

41. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 16th June 
2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  
 

42. Statistics - code of Conduct Arrangements - Six monthly update  
 
Consideration was given to the report on Statistic – Code of Conduct Arrangements – 
Six monthly update.  
  
In response to a question regarding the need to declare an interest in membership of 
a masonic lodge the Monitoring Officer advised that it was members responsibility to 
declare any interests. There were no special rules for members of for example, the 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 28 July 2022 
 

freemasons. Should a complaint be submitted to Committee, an investigation report 
can be provided should after the initial assessment it is felt there is a need for an 
investigation to take place which would be provided detailing how the case would be 
presented with any necessary advice provided. 
  
At the moment, no specific information was kept regarding the details of 
complainants with regards to race, gender etc. 
  
In response to question regarding complaints against Parish Councillors, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that the powers available to the Council were the same as 
those available against West Northants Councillors. Training and censor was 
available, although Councillors could not be forced to cooperate. However it was 
within the Councils gift to draw the public’s attention to any outcomes. 
  
It was agreed that in the future, the report would separate out Town Council and 
Parish Council complaints. 
  
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)        Noted the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt 
with, in respect of the Code of Member Conduct. 
  
b)        Noted the process that is followed in dealing with complaints received in 
respect of the Code of Member Conduct. 
  
  
 

43. Member Development  
 
Consideration was given to the report regarding member development.  
  
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager advised that the appendix detailed both 
training sessions and briefings, although attendance figures were not recorded for the 
briefing sessions. The briefings would be separated out in future to avoid confusion. 
Members were reminded that  recordings of the training and presentations were 
available in the members Teams channel. 
  
The Monitoring Officer advised that two Code of Conduct training session had been 
held, but there were still 22 members who had not attended either session. A further 
session would be arranged with those members specifically invited to attend.  The 
Chair requested that Group Leaders be informed which Councillors within their Group 
have still to complete a Code of Conduct course. 
  
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager would work with the Monitoring Officer to 
produce a feedback form for completion after training sessions. Members would need 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 28 July 2022 
 

to ensure the forms were completed in order to obtain any benefit from the views 
offered. 
  
It was suggested that training should be offered on the differences between net zero 
and carbon neutral, Equalities and the Code of Conduct. 
  
The Monitoring Officer agreed to include a section on the relationship between 
Councillors and Officers in the Code of Conduct training. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)        Noted the Councillor Development programme to date and identified that 
additional training was required in the following areas - the differences between net 
zero and carbon neutral, Equalities and the Code of Conduct. 
  
b)        Noted the induction programme. 
  
c)        Requested that a feedback form be produced for completion by members 
following training sessions. 
  
  
 

44. Register of Members' Interests  
 
Consideration was given to the report regarding the Register of Members’ Interests. 
  
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager advised that an update to one Councillor’s 
register of interest form was still outstanding.  
  
Following a question, the Monitoring Officer advised that one single central interests 
form for all organisations could not be used as they all had different requirements. 
The West Northants Council form was based on its Code of Conduct, which is otten  
different from that adopted by Parish Councils. 
  
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the process that is followed for the operation of the 
Register of Members’ Interests. 
  
 

45. Boundary Review - verbal update  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the draft Boundary Review submission had been 
submitted to the Boundary Commission, who were surprised that a range of possible 
member numbers had been suggested, as opposed to one figure. The Local 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 28 July 2022 
 

Government Boundary Commission were due to report back to the Council at the end 
of August. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the verbal update 
 

46. Proposed amendments to the Constitution  
 
Consideration was given to the report detailing proposed amendments to the 
Constitution. 
  
The Monitoring Officer noted that the Democracy and Standards Committee had 
agreed to change ‘Priority Opposition Motions’ to ‘Priority Opposition Business’ with 
no vote required. However, at the Council meeting, there was no agreement and the 
matter was referred back to Democracy and Standards Committee for further review. 
  
It was considered that the item could not be referred to as a ‘Motion’ if there was no 
vote. However, the Labour Group preferred the item to remain as a Motion and were 
keen that it was for the main opposition group only. 
  
It was noted that at the moment, Motions were listed on the Council agenda on a first 
come, first served basis. It was suggested that were the Liberal Democrats not able 
to make use of the ‘Priority Opposition Business’ item, then they should be permitted 
to have their Motion listed and discussed first at the meeting. 
  
The Committee agreed to: 
  
Priority Opposition Business with no vote 
The Liberal Democrats have one Motion listed and discussed first on one occasion 
during the Council year 
  
Councillor Jonathan Harris wished it to be noted that he was not in agreement with 
the views proposed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee proposed the following changes to the Constitution to be 
considered by the Council at its meeting on 29 September 2022:  

a)    Priority Opposition Business with no vote 
b)    That the Liberal Democrats have one Motion listed and discussed first on one 

occasion during the Council year 
  
 

47. Carried Motions on Notice - Predecessor Councils  
 
Consideration was given to the report regarding Carried Motions from Predecessor 
Councils.  
  



Democracy and Standards Committee - 28 July 2022 
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the issue with regards to carried Motions from the 
predecessor Councils needed to be resolved. Councillors could put them forward 
again for agreement if needed. The past Motions could not be agreed collectively as 
the new Authority needed to consider the matters separately to ensure lawful 
decision making.  
  
Councillors were keen that many years of work that had been invested into some of 
the issues covered by the old Motions should not be lost. 
  
It was pointed out that there were a limited number of opportunities for submitting 
Motions to Council. 
  
It was agreed that opposition groups would review the past Motions in order to 
highlight those that were still relevant. Reasons for approving each Motion should 
then be collated and reconsidered at the January meeting of the Democracy and 
Standards Committee, before submission to Council. The Deputy Democratic 
Services Manager undertook to circulate the list of Carried Motions for groups to 
review. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That a review is carried out on the Carried Motions from Predecessor Councils, with 
reasons provided for those deemed appropriate for re-adoption by the Opposition 
Groups. The details to be considered at the January meeting of the Democracy and 
Standards Committee before consideration at Council. 
  
 

48. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme. It was noted that the 
next phase of the Boundary Review should be included in the programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 
  
 

49. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


